15431

State of Texas County of Hunt

FIREWORKS ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, the Commissioner's Court of Hunt County is authorized under Occupation Code Section 2154.202(h)(1), to issue an order allowing retail fireworks permit holders to sell fireworks to the public in celebration of Texas Independence Day, San Jacinto Day and Memorial Day.

WHEREAS, on the <u>22nd</u> day of January, 2019 the Commissioner's Court of Hunt County has determined that conditions are favorable to issue such an Order.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Commissioner's Court of Hunt County, adopts this Order authorizing the sale of fireworks to the public by retail fireworks permit holders during the Texas Independence Day period beginning February 25, 2019 and ending midnight on March 2, 2019, San Jacinto Day period beginning April 16, 2019 and ending at midnight on April 21, 2019 and Memorial Day period beginning May 21, 2019 and ending May 27, 2019 subject to the following restrictions:

a. This order expires on the date the Texas Fire Service determines drought conditions exist in the county at any time prior to February 25, 2019 or April 16, 2019 or May 21, 2019 and the County has issued a Burn Ban Ordinance.

Approved this the <u>22nd</u> day of January, 2019 by the Hunt County Commissioner's Court.

Randy Strait, Precinct 2 Eric Evans, Precinct 1 Steve Harrison, Precinct 4 Phillip Martin, Precinct 3 A replacement tor this should be comince Attest: Jennifer Lindenzweig, Cc

State of Texas County of Hunt

FIREWORKS ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, the Commissioner's Court of Hunt County is authorized under Occupation Code Section 2154.202(h)(1), to issue an order allowing retail fireworks permit holders to sell fireworks to the public in celebration of Texas Independence Day, San Jacinto Day and Memorial Day.

WHEREAS, on the <u>22nd</u> day of January, 2019 the Commissioner's Court of Hunt County has determined that conditions are favorable to issue such an Order.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Commissioner's Court of Hunt County, adopts this Order authorizing the sale of fireworks to the public by retail fireworks permit holders during the Texas Independence Day period beginning February 25, 2019 and ending midnight on March 2, 2019, San Jacinto Day period beginning April 16, 2019 and ending at midnight on April 21, 2019 and Memorial Day period beginning May 21, 2019 and ending May 27, 2019 subject to the following restrictions:

a. This order expires on the date the Texas Fire Service determines drought conditions exist in the county at any time prior to February 25, 2019 or April 16, 2019 or May 21, 2019 and the County has issued a Burn Ban Ordinance.

Approved this the <u>22nd</u> day of January, 2019 by the Hunt County Commissioner's Court.

Eric Evans, Precinct 1

Randy Strait, Precinct 2

Phillip Martin, Precinct 3

Attest:

Jennifer Lindenzweig, County Clerk

Steve Harrison, Precinct 4



#____

State of Texas County of Hunt

15,431

FILED FOR RECORD FEB 0 4 2019

FIREWORKS ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, the Commissioner's Court of Hunt County is authorized under Occupation Code Section 2154.202(h)(1)-(3), to issue an order allowing retail fireworks permit holders to sell fireworks to the public in celebration of Texas Independence Day, San Jacinto Day and Memorial Day.

WHEREAS, on the 22nd day of January, 2019 the Commissioner's Court of Hunt County has determined that conditions are favorable to issue such an Order.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Commissioner's Court of Hunt County, adopts this Order authorizing the sale of fireworks to the public by retail fireworks permit holders during the following periods as defined by state law in Occupation Code Section 2154.202(h)(1)-(3): (1) beginning February 25 and ending at midnight on March 2; (2) beginning April 16 and ending at midnight on April 21; and (3) beginning the Wednesday before the last Monday in May and ending at midnight on the last Monday in May.

a. This order is ineffective and its approvals are void on any dates during fireworks sales would otherwise have been permitted if (1) drought conditions exist in the County as determined by the Texas Fire Service; and (2) the Hunt County Commissioners Court has issued a Burn Ban Ordinance.

Approved this the 22nd day of January, 2019 by the Hunt County Commissioner's Court.

Eric Evans, Precinct 1

Phillip Martin, Precinct 3

Attest:

Jennifer Lindenzweig, County Clerk

teve Harrison, Prec

